contracts and amortized those costs over the non-cancelable portion of contracts. Under the new standard, the
Company capitalizes all incremental costs to obtain subscription contracts and then amortizes those costs on a
systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which those assets
relate, which the Company has determined to be five years for initial subscription contracts or the contractual period
for renewal subscription contracts.

•

Prior to the adoption of the new standard, the Company expensed costs to fulfill subscription contracts when they
were incurred. Under the new standard, the Company recognizes as assets certain costs incurred to fulfill subscription
contracts. Additionally, under the new standard, these costs are amortized on a systematic basis over a period that is
consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which those assets relate, which the Company
has determined to be five years.
Select unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 are as
follows (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2017
Previously
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable and other, net $20,761 $ 1,172 $21,933
Deferred commissions(1) 10,583 16,929 27,512
Deferred professional service costs — 12,480 12,480
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Deferred revenue 29,410 (3,425 ) 25,985

Edgar Filing: CASTLIGHT HEALTH, INC. - Form 10-Q

13

Deferred revenue, non-current 6,686 (2,229 ) 4,457
Accumulated deficit (411,569) 36,235 (375,334)
_______________________

(1)
As of December 31, 2017, Deferred commissions, current and non-current, were previously presented separately.
The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 was reclassified to conform to the current
period presentation.

6

Edgar Filing: CASTLIGHT HEALTH, INC. - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

CASTLIGHT HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606
are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Previously
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Previously
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Revenue:
Subscription $29,834 $ 548 $30,382 $55,600 $ 679 $56,279
Professional services and other 2,265 (15 ) 2,250 4,243 (187 ) 4,056
Cost of revenue:
Cost of professional services and other 4,793 (165 ) 4,628 8,781 (344 ) 8,437
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 16,575 (640 ) 15,935 31,018 (937 ) 30,081
Operating loss (18,935 ) 1,338 (17,597 ) (33,937 ) 1,773 (32,164 )
Net loss (13,717 ) 1,338 (12,379 ) (28,526 ) 1,773 (26,753 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted (0.11 ) 0.02 (0.09 ) (0.24 ) 0.01 (0.23 )

Statement of Cash Flows

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (“ASU 2016-18”). The standard requires
that a statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts
generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. The standard became effective for the Company
beginning January 1, 2018, and early adoption was permitted. The Company early adopted the standard in the fourth
quarter of 2017 using the full retrospective method. As a result of adopting ASU 2016-18, the Company adjusted the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows from previously reported amounts.

7

Edgar Filing: CASTLIGHT HEALTH, INC. - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

CASTLIGHT HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606
and ASU 2016-18 are as follows (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Previously
Reported Adjustments As

Adjusted
Operating activities:
Net loss $(28,526) $ 1,773 (1) $(26,753)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to
net cash used in operating activities:
Stock-based compensation 12,541 (449 ) (1) 12,092
Amortization of deferred
commissions 5,172 (883 ) (1) 4,289

Amortization of deferred
professional costs — 1,958 (1) 1,958

Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Deferred commissions (3,398 ) (54 ) (1) (3,452 )
Deferred professional service costs — (1,853 ) (1) (1,853 )
Deferred revenue 7,202 (491 ) (1) 6,711

Net cash provided by investing
activities 28,405 363 (2) 28,768

Net increase in cash, cash
equivalents and restricted cash 13,479 363 (2) 13,842

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted
cash at the beginning of period 48,722 1,144 49,866

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted
cash at the end of period 62,201 1,507 (2) 63,708

_______________________
(1) Adjusted to reflect the adoption of ASC 606.
(2) Adjusted to reflect the adoption of ASU 2016-18.

Financial Instruments

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, Financial Instruments-Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition
and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (“ASU 2016-01”), which amends various aspects of the
recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of financial instruments. The Company adopted ASU 2016-01
as of January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method for its marketable equity securities, which currently